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in the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Matasha A. Kotto DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar# 161806 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the State Bar ol California

(Respondent] 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: Al information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment fo this stipulafion under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissais,” “Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” _etc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:
{1 Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted __ December 1, 1992
{date)

2) The parﬂas cgree to be bound by the faciuul sﬁpuloﬂons contained herein even If conclugions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

(3) Allinvestigations of proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are enﬁrely resclived
‘ by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulcuﬂon and order consist of {7 _pages.

{4}y  Astatement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondeni as cause or causes for disclpllne is Inc!uded

under “Facts.”
{5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specilically referring fo the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
{8}  The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of dtsclpline under ihe heading
“Supporting Authority

{7} Nomore ihan 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondeni has been advised in wrlting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal invesfigations.
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent qcknow!edges the provislons of Bus & Prof Code §§6066 10&
61 40.7. (Check one option only] ‘

until costs ote paid in fuli Respondent will remain actuully suspended from the practice of iaw unless
. relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
O costs to be pald in equal omounts prlor to Febtucm/ 1 for the fol!owing rnembershlp years:

_ [ﬁﬁ‘ﬁl_ﬂ_l?‘WWﬂ_ﬂ'ﬁc—ﬁﬁ_r ShIp, special Chic Ce% 0T OIher g Use perruie ules of Procedure
0O costs waived in part as set forth in a seporc:te aﬂachmeni entitied "Purticl Waiver of Cosis”

(] cosis enﬂrelv wulved

B Aggruvaﬂng Clrcumstunces [for definition, see 81andcrds for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1. 2(b)] Facis suppoﬂing aggravoﬂng
clrcumstances are requlred :

m }4 Prior record of discipline {sée standard 1.2(f)]

(a) ﬁ Siate Bar Court case # of prior case 01-C-04496

(b} ﬁ Date prior discipline effective _october 4. 1992

(¢} ﬁ' Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

Conviction for drunk driving: violation of court orders; vioclation

of reproval conditions.

() )ﬂ Degree of prior disclpline __Actual Suspension: 6 Months & unril 1.4(c)(ii)

(e} If Respondent has two or mere incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment enfitled “Prior Discipline.” 00-0-10531

Public Reproval, effective February 25, 1991, UPL

(2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) O Trust Violatlon: Trust funds of property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account fo the client or persen who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward
sqid funds or property.

(4) O Hamm: Respondent’s fnisconduci hamed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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(8 O  Indifference: Respondent demonstrated Indiﬂ'erance !owurd reciification of or alonement for ihe
consequences of his or her misconduct. : :

(6} O Lack of Cooperaﬂon: Respondent dlspluye?d a lack of candor and obopéruﬂon to victims of h'lsl'h'er -
misconduct or jo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7] X ' MdlﬂpleiPuﬂam of Misconduct: Respondent's cunrent misconduct evidences multiple acis of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8 O No aggravating clrcumstances are invoived.

Addltional aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mlﬂgutlng Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Focis supporting miﬂguting
circumstances are required.

(1) @ No Prior Disclpline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of prachce
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(20 [0 NoHarm: Respondent did not hamm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) ﬁ Candor!Cocperaﬂoh: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(49 O Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, whlch steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

hisfher misconduct.
(5) O Restitutlon: Respondent paid $§ ' on _
in restliiutionto __~ without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or eriminal proceedings

(63 O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deloyed. The delay Is not aHributabIe to
‘ Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7 D Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

() O Emoticnal/Physical Difficuliles: At the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suftered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which exper testimony
- would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficutlies or disabilities were not the
product of any illega! conduct by the member, such as Illegoi diug or substonce abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(99 O Severe Financlal Stress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
conrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,
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| (100 DO 'Famlly Problems A} the fime of ihe misconduci Respondent suffered ext:eme difﬂculties in hls!her _
personal tife which were other thcn emoﬂonul or physiccl in hature.

(1) O Good Chorclcter: Respondant‘s good character I3 _uﬂe;ted, fo by a wide rqngé of references in the
: legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) O Rehablltalion: Considerable fime has passed sincs the acts of professional misconduct occured
' followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabiiitation.

{13) O No mitigating clrcumstances are Involved.

_Addlilqn'ql_ rhlﬂgqﬂng clrc_:ums_icmces':

D. Discipline:
¥ stayed Suspension:

(@ y Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for @ period of Thyee (3) Years
i. M and untit Respondent shows proof saﬂsfdcforv to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
fitness to practice and present leaming and abifity In the law pursuant to standard 1.4{c)(ii)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. '

i. O c:nd untii Respondent poys restitution as set forth in ihe Financial Conditions form attached o this
stipulation. :

ii. O and until Respondent does the following:

{b] @ The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
(2) ﬂ Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of Five (5) Years
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order In this matter,
(See rule 953, Cdlit. Rules of Ct.)
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(3) 1 Actual Suspension:

(@ X

fi. O and unfil Respondeni does the following;

Respondent must be actually suspended from the pracﬁce of law in the State of California fora
perod of giohreen (18) months -

i, and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehcbilifaﬂon and
present fithess to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant fo standeard
1.4(c)ii), Sfandam for Afforey Sanctions for Professional Misconduci

ii. O and until Respondent pavs tesﬁtuﬂon as set forth in the Financial Condlﬂons form altached to
_this sﬂpulcﬂon

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

(1 O

@ X
3 ¥

(4) x

o ¥

© X

m ¥

If Respondent Is aciually suspended for Mb years or more, helshé must remufn actually suspended until
he/she proves to the Siate Bar Court his/her rehabilitolion, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursucint to stcndard 1.4(c){i), Standards for Atomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the Siale Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ien (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation” ), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by secfion 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effeclive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these ferms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probafion deputy elther in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the OCffice of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondant must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all -
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the exiended period.

" In addition to il quarterly reports, a final report, coniaining the same inforrndﬂon is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the tast day of the period of probation and no later than the last dav of
probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must prompily review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reporis as may be requested,
in addition to the quarerly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probaﬁon Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. '

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promply and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing reiaﬂng to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation condltions
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K Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondant must provide fo the Office

of Probation satisfactory proof of aitendance at-a sesslon of the Ethics School, and possage of the test
given at fhe end of that session.

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(9) O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
© ' must so declare under penalty of perjury in con]uncﬂon with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probc:ﬂon : _ ,

a0 M e following condmons are uﬂa&.-hea hereto and lhoorporated:

X Subsionce Abuse Conditions -0 Luw Office Management Conditions
, ?z%e. a-w\ -
- Medlcul Condlﬂons - O Ftnqnclal Condmons

F. Other Conditions Negbﬂdtad by the Parties:

x Multistate Professlonal Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Muliistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE™), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probaiion during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
resuits in actual suspension without futher hearing until passage. But see rule $51(b),
California Rules of Court, and rule 321{a){1) & (c). Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason;

(2) X Rule 955, Callfornla Rules of Courl: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, Cadlifornia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions {a) and {c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matter,

(3) 0O Conditlonal Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of nie 955, Califoria Rules of Court, and
perform the acls specified in subdivisions {a) and (¢) of that ruie within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, affer the effective dale of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter,

{44 DO Credlt for Interim Suspenslon [convictlon referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the period of hisfher interim suspension toward the silpulated period of actual suspension Date
of commencement of inferim suspension

(8 O Other Condiltions:
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i ATTACHMENT TO o |
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

R A L A L A L A e e e N e =

IN THE MATTER OF: NATASHA A. KOTTO ("Respondent”)

CASE NUMBERS: 02-N-15508; and
Investigation matters 04-0-10272 & 04-O- 15172

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to in paragraph A.(6), was April 1, 2005
PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE S_TIPULATED FACTS:

The parties intend to be and are hereby bound by the stipulated facts
contained in this stipulation. This stipulation as to facts and the facts so
stipulated shall independently survive even if the conclusions of law and/or
stipulated disposition set forth herein are rejected or changed in any manner
whatsoever by the Hearing Department or the Review Department of the State Bar
Court, or by the California Supreme Court.

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
02-N-15508 - STIPULATED FACTS:

- On September 4, 2002, the California Supreme Court filed an Order in Case
No. S107562 (State Bar Court Case Nos. 01-C-04496 and 01-H-02713) that
Respondent be actually suspended from the practice of law for six months and
until she has shown proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of compliance with
Standaad 1.4(c)(ii) of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct. :

: The California Supreme Court’s Order was based on a stipulation executed

by Respondent and the recommendation by the Hearing Department of the State
Bar Court filed on April 25, 2002, wherein the Hearing Department recommended,
among other things, that Respondent be actually suspended from the practice of
law for six months and until she has shown proof satisfactory to the State Bar
Court of compliance with Standard 1.4(c)(ii) of the Standards for Attorney
Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

The September 4, 2002 California Supreme Court Order further ordered
Respondent to comply with Rule 955 of the California Rules of Court and to
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (ail and (c) of Rule 955 within thirty (30)
and forty (40) days, respectively, after the effective date of the Order.

Rule 955, subdivision (a) required Respondent to notify all clients and any
co-counsel of her suspension, deliver to all clients any papers or other property to
which the clients are entitled, refund any unearned attorney fees, notify opposing
counsel or adverse parties of her suspension, and file a copy of said notice with any

7
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cdurt, agency or tribunal before which litigation is pending. Rule 955, subdivision
(c) required Respondent to file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit
~showing that she fully complied with the requirements of subdivision (a).

On September 4, 2002, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly
served upon Respondent a copy of the September 4, 2002 Order that she comply
with Rule 955 of the California Rules of Court.

The September 4, 2002 California Supreme Court Order became effective on
October 4, 2002, thirty days after it was entered.

Accordingly, pursuant to the September 4, 2002 Order, Respondent was to
have complied with subdivision (a) of Rule 955 no later than November 3, 2002 and
was to have complied with subdivision (c} of Rule 955 no later than November 13,
2002.  Respondent should have filed with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an
‘affidavit showing that she had fully complied with Rule 955 by November 13, 2002.

On or about September 12, 2002, Probation Deputy Lydia Dineros ("Ms.
Dineros") of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State
Bar of California ("Probation Unit") wrote a letter to Respondent in which she
reminded Respondent of the terms and conditions of the discipline imposed
pursuant to the September 4, 2002 California Supreme Court Order. In the
September 12, 2002 letter, Ms. Dineros also advised Respondent that. the
California Supreme Court had ordered her to comply with Rule 955 of the
California Rules of Court. Enclosed with Ms. Dineros’s September 12, 2002 letter
to Respondent were, among other things, a copy of the September 4, 2002
California Supreme Court Order, a copy of Rule 955 and a form affidavit for
Respondent to use to report her compliance with Rule 955.

Ms. Dineros’s September 12, 2002 letter to Respondent with the enclosures
thereto was mailed on or about September 12, 2002 via the United States Postal
Service, first class postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed to Respondent
at her official State Bar membership records address of 1255 10" Street, #106,
Santa Monica, CA 90401. The September 12, 2002 letter was not returned as
undeliverable by the United States Postal Service.

Respondent failed to file an affidavit with the Clerk of the State Bar Court as
required by subdivision (c¢) of Rule 955 of the California Rules of Court by
November 13, 2002, and as ordered by the Supreme Court.

The State Bar filed a Notice of Disciplinary Charges for this misconduct on
December 12, 2002. Respondent was served with a copy of that Notice of
Disciplinary Charges at her then listed membership records address. Respondent
did not file a response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges within the time period
set forth in the rules and on January 14, 2003, the State Bar filed a request that
Respondent’s default be entered.

On January 22, 2003, Respondent filed a rule 955 affidavit.

Respondent failed to comply with the provisions of the September 4, 2002

2
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California Supreme Court Order requiring Respondent to comply with Rule 955 of
the California Rules of Court. '

02-N-15508 - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

By the foregoing conduct, as set forth above, Respondent willfully violated
Business and Professions Code, section 6103,

04-0-10272 - STIPULATED FACTS: .

On September 4, 2002, in Case No. S 107562 (State Bar Court Case Nos. 01-
C-04496, 01-H-02713 (Cons.)) the California Supreme Court issued an Order
suspending Respondent for two (2) years, and until she has shown proof
satisfactory to the State Bar Court of her rehabilitation, fitness to practice and
learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard- 1.4(c){ii) .of the
Standards of Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, staying the execution
that suspension, and placing Respondent on probation for a period of three f)

ears on the condition that she actually be suspended for 6 months and until she

as shown proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of her rehabilitation, fitness
to practice and learning and ability in the general law pursuant to. standard
1.4{c)(ii) of the Standards of Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. The
Court further Ordered Respondent to comply with the other conditions of probation
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order
Approving Stipulation filed on April 25, 2002. _ '

: Pursuant to the September 4, 2002, California Supreme Court Order,
Respondent was ordered to comply with the following terms and conditions of
probation, among others:

a. to comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of California during the period of probation;

b. to promptly report, and in no event in more than ten (10) days, to the
membership records office of the State Bar and to the Probation Unit all changes
of information including current office or other address for State Bar purposes as
prescribed by Business and Professions Code section 6002.1;

C. during the period of probation, to submit written quarterly reports to
the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel (“Probation Unit”) on each
January 10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 of each year or part thereof during
which the probation is in effect, certifying under penalty of perjury that he has
complied with all provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct
during said period;

d. be available by phone to schedule a random test of Respondent’s blood
or urine at a licensed medical laboratory approved by the Probation unit;

e. attend at least five {5) Alcohglics Anonymous or the Other Bar meetings
per month;

f. provide proof of her attendance at least five (5) Alcoholics Anonymous
or the Other Bar meetings per month to the probation unit;

q
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g. provide the name, address and telephone number of Respondent’s
Alcohollcs Anonymous sponsor to the probation unit;

' . Provide a written Criminal Probation Matter Report to the Probation
Unit by April 10, 2003; and

i obtain psychiatric treatment for chronic alccholism from a duly
licensed psychiatrist, qualified in the treatment of alcoholism, at Respondent’s
expense, at least once per month and provide proof of her treatment to the
probztion unit.

The September 4, 2002, California Supreme Court Order became effective on
October 4, 2002, thirty days after it was entered.

On September 12 2002 Probatlon Deputy Lydia G. Dineros (“Ms. Dineros”)
of the Probation Unit wrote a letter to Respondent that reminded Respondent of the
terms and conditions of the probation imposed pursuant to the September 4, 2002,
California Supreme Court Order.

Ms. Dineros’ letter warned Respondent that her failure to submit reports or
other compliance proofs timely would result in a non-compliance referral to the
State Bar Court Review Department or to the Enforcement Unit of the Office of the
Chief Trial Counsel. In her September 12, 2002, letter to Respondent, Ms. Dineros
included coples of the September 4, 2002, California Supreme Court Order, a copy
of Respondent’s executed stlpulatxon and State Bar Court’s Order approving the
stipulation filed on April 25, 2002, setting forth the conditionis of Respondent's
probation, a Quarterly Report Instructions sheet and a Quarterly Report form
specially tailored for Respondent to use in submitting her quarterly reports.

Ms. Dineros mailed the September 12, 2002, letter to Respondent on or about
September 12, 2002, via the United States Postal Service, first class postage
prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed to Respondent at her official State Bar
membership records address: 1255 10™ Street, #106, Santa Monica, CA 90401.
The September 12, 2002, letter was not returned as undeliverable or for any other
reason.

Respondent failed to comply with the terms and co'ndltlons of probation
imposed by the September 4, 2002, California Supreme Court Order. Specifically,
Respondent:

1. Failed to submit to the Probation Unit the quarterly report that was due
by April 10, 2003;

2. Failed to be available by phone to schedule her random urinalysis;
3. Failed to provide }Jroof of her attendance at meetings of Alcoholics
Anonymous or The Other Bar for reporting period that included January 1, 2003

through June 30, 2003;

4. Failed to provide the name and phone number of her sponsor in
Alcoholics Anonymous for reporting period that included January 1, 2003 through
June 30, 2003;

|0
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S. Failed to provide a written Criminal Probation Matter Report to the
Probation Unit for reporting period that included January 1, 2003 through March
31, 2003;

6. Failed to obtain psychiatric treatment for chronic alcoholism from a
duly licensed psychiatrist, qualified in the treatment of alcoholism, at Respondent’s
expense, at least once per month, for reporting period that included January 1,
2003 through June 30, 2003; and

7. Failed to provide proof of her psychiatric treatment to the probation
unit for reporting period that included January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003.

04-0-10272 -~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

By the foregoing COnduct, as __Set forth abdve,_'_Respd_ndent"willfully violated
Business and Professions Code, s‘eci_;ion 6103 and section 6068(k). -

04-0-15172 - STIPULATED FACTS:

Respondent failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation
imposed by the September 4, 2002, California Supreme Court Order. Specifically,
Respondent:

1. Failed to submit to the Probation Unit the quarterly report that was due
by October 10, 2003;

2. Failed to comply with treatment and monitoring recommendations of
her Lawyer Assistance Program agreement
provide proof of her attendance at meetings of Alcoholics Anonymous or The Other
Bar for reporting period that included January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003;

4. Failed to provide a written Criminal Probation Matter Report to the
Probation Unit for reporting period that included July 1, 2003 through September
30, 2003; _

04-0-15172 - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

By the foregoing conduct, as set forth above, Respondent willfully violated
Business and Professions Code, section 6103 and section 6068(k).

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE:

Standards 1.2, 1.3, 1.4(c){ii), 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, and 2.6 of the Standards of
Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Title IV, of the Rules of Procedure
of the State Bar of California.

Case Law:;

An attorney must comply with Rule 955 even if he does not have any clients
and eveén if he is not practicing law. Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341~

I
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342.

A Respondent’s failure to update his membership records address does not
excuse his obligation to comply with Rule 955. Powers, supra, 44 Cal.3d at 341-
342; Lydgn v. State Bar(1988?45 Cal.3d 1181, 1186 and Durbin v. State Bar (1979)
23 Cal.3d 461.

Actual notice is not a requirement to establish a Rule 955 violation. Lydon
v. State Bar, supra.

Rule 955(d) of the California Rules of Court provides the sanctions for failure
to comply with Rule 955, It states, “A suspended member’s wilful failure to comply
with the provisions of this rule constitutes a cause for disbarment or suspension
and for revocation of any pending probation. y L

- Additionaliy, such failure rilay be punish’ed as d'cbntefrlpt or'g'crime'.”'. See also,
Durbin v. State Bar (1979) 23 Cal.3d 461, In the Matter of Friedman (Review Dept.
1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 527 and Shapiro v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 251.

Respondent has continuously and repeatedly failed to comply with orders of
the court and conditions of her probation. Her alcoholism has significantly
contributed to her misconduct but she has not shown a sustained period of
recovery at this time. She should be suspended for a significant period of time and
until she is able to make a showing to the satisfaction of the State Bar Court that
she is fit and able, as well as rehabilitated, before she is allowed to return to the
practice of law.

111
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SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS:

The following conditions are derived from recommendations of a medical
provider certified by the American Society of Addiction Medicine (the “Evaluator”),
after his evaluation of the Respondent.

ABSTINENCE:

Respondent shall abstain from the use of any alcoholic beverages, and shall
not use or possess any narcotics, dangerous or restricted drugs, controlled
substances, marijuana, or associated paraphernalia, except with a valid
prescription.

Reporting of Abstinence:

With each -written quarterly report or final report required herein,
Respondent shall provide to the Office of Probation a declaration under penalty of
perjury regarding his compliance with this Abstinence condition.

TESTING:

Respondent shall comply with all instructions and requirements of the Office
of Probation for testing of her physical condition (including but not limited to testing
of specimens of her urine, blood, saliva, or sweat) for the presence of alcohol and for
drugs. Testing shall be conducted in a such a manner, and the results reported,
as may be specified by a licensed medical laboratory and/ or the Office of Probation.

All costs related to this testing condition, including but not limited to the
collection of the specimen, the testing of the specimen, and the preparation and
delivery of the analysis report, shall be paid by the Respondent.

Reporting of Testing:

With each written quarterly report or final report required herein,
Respondent shall provide to the Office of Probation a declaration under penalty of
perjury regarding her compliance with this Testing condition.

ABSTINENCE-BASED SUPPORT MEE.'_I‘_INGS:

During the 1?‘)eriod of this probation Respondent shall attend at least four (4)
meetings per week of any acceptable sobriety maintenance program.

Respondent has been advised that she may choose one of any acceptable
sobriety maintenance program, including any self-help maintenance programs
which includes (i) a subculture to support recovery (meetings); and (ii) a process of
personal development that does not have financial barriers. Appropriate 12-step
groups are acceptable. Examples of acceptable programs incEJde, without
limitation, Alcoholics Anonymous ("AA"), Narcotics Anonymous ("NA"), Rational
Recovery ("RR"), Self Management and Recovery Training ("SMART"), Secular
Organization for Sobriety ("SOS"); LifeRing; and Right On Programs.

L]
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Reporting of ABSTINENCE-BASED SUPPORT Meetings Attendance:

With each written quarterly report or final report required as a condition of
this probation, Respondent shall provide to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof
of attendance at the above-described meetings. Proof of attendance shall include
submission of a writing which clearly provides for each meeting she attends - the
date and time of the meeting, name of the meeting, location of the meeting, and
which bears the signature of the secretary of the meeting verifying Respondent’s
attendance at that meeting. o

THE OTHER BAR MEETINGS:

During the period of this probation, and in addition to the abstinence-based
support group meetings described above, Respondent shall attend at least one (1)
meeting per week of the attorney recovery support group known as THE OTHER

Reporting THE OTHER BAR Meetings Attendance:

With each written quarterly report or final report required as a condition of
this reproval, Respondent shall provide to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof
of attendance at the above-described meetings. Proof of attendance shall include
submission of a writing which clearly provides for each meeting she attends - the
date and time of the meeting, name of the meeting, location of the meeting, and
which bears the signature of the secretary of the meeting verifying Respondent’s
attendance at that meeting. -

INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY:

Commencing within thirty (30} days of the effective date of this disciplinary
order, Respondent shall participate in individual therapy with an alcohol addiction
specialist (“therapist”) who meets the approval of the Office of Probation. Specific
treatment recommendations and the frequency and duration of these sessions shall
be determined by the therapist.

Respondent shall authorize and instruct this therapist to prepare and submit
a report to the Office of Probation for each calendar quarter. This report shall
describe Respondent’s compliance with attendance for therapy and treatment
recommendations. '

Respondent shall further authorize and instruct this therapist to advise the
Office of Probation within five (5) days of any non-compliance by Respondent with
the conditions of his therapy.

No later than her first therapy session, Respondent shall provide this
therapist with a copy of this Stipulation and a release waiving rights of privacy and
privilege to the extent it authorizes this doctor to submit reports to the Office of
Probation,

/1
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- . Reporting of Therapy Attendance and Compliance to the Qfﬁce of Probation

With each written quarterly report or final report required as a condition of
this probation, Respondent shall report her compliance with this condition in
writing under penalty of perjury and she shall provide to the Office of Probation
satisfactory proof of attendance at the above-described therapy sessions. Proof of
compliance and attendance shall as requested by the Office of Probation and may
include submission of a writing which clearly provides for each therapy session she
attends - the date and time of the session and which bears the signature of the
therapist verifying Respondent’s attendance at that session.

Within thirty {30) days of the effective date of this probation, Respondent shall
provide the Office of Probation with satisfactory proof of that she has provided his
therapist with a copy this stipulation and a written consent to disclose information,

‘including non-compliance, to the Office of Probation. R

- FURTHER EVALUATION:

Between ninety (90) days and one hundred-twenty (120) days from the
effective date of this disciplinary order, Respondent shall submit to a re-evaluation
of her condition regarding alcohol, drugs and mental health by the Evaluator who
provided these recommended substance abuse conditions. All costs related to this
further evaluation and a report prepared for the Office of Probation shall be paid by
Respondent. '

Re lease and Waiver:

Respondent shall provide the Evaluator with a release waiving rights of
privacy and privilege to the extent it authorizes the Evaluator to provide a written
report directly to the Office of Probation containing the Evaluator’s impressions of
Respondent’s condition and further treatment recommendations. Respondent shall
instruct the Evaluator to forward the written report to the Office of Probation.

Reporting of Further Evaluation to the Office of Probation

Respondent shall notify the Office of Probation in writing within five (5) days
of the date of her re-evaluation.

MODIFICATION OF CONDITIONS:

Modification of these conditions shall be pursuant to the Rules of Procedure
of the State Bar of California, rule 550 et seq.
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(Do not write above this lne.) : - '
In the Matter of ' Cose number(s] | : ]

Natasha A. Kotto, No. 161806 1 o2-n-15508, 04—0-10272(1NV), 04~ 0—15172(INV)

¥

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with.each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this 5ﬂpulcﬂon Re Facts .
Conctuslons of Lcw and Disposiﬂon . _ '

I‘ljo { ; :Ct; Mﬂ-/%ﬁ:&/ Natasha A. Eotto
Dcne Respondent's signafure _Piinfname
@ . 1 ] 'I

Respondents Counsel's signature Print nome o
4 \\q)\tg . } N Charles A, Murray
baig ' N pufy Tria signafure Prnf name

{SHiruilatimn frem Aanmrrvacd b SEC Fxactive Committea 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/20041 Actudl Suspension




(Dd not write abave this line.)

In the Matter of ~ |Case number(s):
Natasha A. Kotto, No. 161806 02~N-155085 04~0-10272(INV), 04-0-15172(INV) :
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the pcrﬂes and that it adequately profects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requesied dismissol of countslchorges if any. is GRANTED wnhout
prejudice, and: :

The stipulated facts and dlsposlﬂon are APPROVED and 1he DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

O The stipulated facts and dispositiori are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

2 All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days afier service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normully 30 days er flle date. (See rule
California Rules of Court.)

4l S

Date] | dge of the Siate Bar Court -
/ - ROBERT M. TALCOTT

3(qy,

(Stipulation form approved by $8C Execulive Committea 10/14/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Actugt Suspensicn




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteenand nota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
- on April 27, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
" AND ORDER APPROVING, filed April 27, 2005

 inasealed en‘}eiope for collection and mailing on that date as fOlldws:

[X] byfirst-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

NATASHA A KOTTO ATTORNEY AT LAW
5460 WHITE OAK AVE #D206
ENCINO CA 91316

[(X] byinteroffice mail througha facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed
as follows:

Charles A. Murray, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on April 27,
2005.

A.

Julieta E. Gonzales
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

[ POET PRRPURPEY .} - R S




